

Water Resources

Water Supply & Kalpsar Department Executive Engineer

Panam Project Division

STD	7	02672
Phone No.	1	241812
Fax No.	1	242850
Mob.No.	ł	9879173323

Civil Lines Road,

Godhra-389001

No.PPD/PB/ 2275

Dt. 21 /11/2022

Email: ppdgodhra@gmail.com

Tø, The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Land Gujarat State, Gandhinagar Aranya Bhavan, Block No.A/3, Near "Ch" Circle, Opposite St. Xaviers High School, Sector-10/A, Gandhinagar.

- Subject :- (Online Proposal No: FP GJ WATER/149210/2021) Diversion of 0.093 ha. Reserved Forest for the project of providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of eastern belt of Panchmahal District Taluka Shahera, Kalol and Ghoghamba by lifting water by pumping from Panam Reservoir, village Mahuliya, Ta Godhra Dist. Panchmahal in favour of Executive Engineer, Panam Project Division, Godhra.
- Reference:- Government of India , Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Integrated Religion Office, Gandhinagar, letter No. FC-6/GJB-41/2022-GNR Dt.30/06/2022.

Dear Sir,

With Reference to the above said matter, In-principle Approval has been granted vide letter Reference above against Diversion of 0.093 ha. Reserved Forest for the project of providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of eastern belt of Panchmahal District Taluka Shahera, Kalol and Ghoghamba by lifting water by pumping from Panam Reservoir, village Mahuliya, Ta Godhra Dist. Panchmahal in favour of Executive Engineer, Panam Project Division, Godhra.

Please find below point-wise compliance of condition in-principle approval for your ready reference and needful action for issuing formal permission.

Sr. No	Detail of Conditions	Action taken	Remarks
A	Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department.		6
1	The cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if	Agree	



	required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	Compensatory afforestation Rupees pay in Gujarat CAMPA Account By Application Number 53149210800, Account Number 1506853149210800 Rs.50,001/- Dt.17/11/2022	
2	The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 0.093 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (P-II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006, 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 and 5- 3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated 06.01.2022 in this regard.	NPV Rupees pay in Gujarat CAMPA Account By Application Number 53149210800, Account Number 1506853149210800 Rs.50,001/- Dt.17/11/2022	
3	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect	Agree	
4	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	FRA Certificate Collector,Panchamahal- Godhra here Attached with	
5	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the direction of concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agree	
6	The KML file of the area to be diverted and the CA areas shall be uploaded on the e Green watch portal with all requisite details, before issuing working permission towards linear projects or submitting compliance report for seeking Final/Stage-II approval, as the case may be.	Agree	
7	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/ deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal.		
В	Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User		
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain	Agree	



A		
2	Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency.	Agree
3	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 1.00 ha de-graded forest land (100 saplings), Survey No. 58, Village- Palanpur, Taluka- Halol, District- Panchmahal of Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and mono-culture of any species may be avoided.	Agree
4	User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 99 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department.	Agree
5	The Pipeline shall be laid down 1.5 meter below the ground and after lying down of pipeline the ground will be leveled.	
6	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	Agree
7	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	Agree
8	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Agree
9	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	Agree
10	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agree
11	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	Agree
12	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agree
13	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	Agree



11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
14	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India.	Agree	
15	The User Agency shall submit the annual self compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government and Integrated Regional Office, Gandhinagar by the end of March every year.	Agree	
16	The User Agency shall comply with all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agree	
17	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC Guideline F. No. 11 42/2017-FC dt 29/01/2018.	Agree	
18	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.	Agree	
19	The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (http://parivesh.nic.in/)	Agree	

Considering the above facts, we request you to kindly process the proposal for issuing formal permission at the earliest possible

Thanking you,

Encl: 1.Demand note, challan, Payment advice 2. Processing/Registration Fees challan

Your's Sincerely

(H.R.Trivedi) **Executive Engineer** Panam Project Division Godhra

Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer, PanamProject Circle, Godhra for information please.

Copy to Deputy Conservator of Forest, Godhra for information & necessary action, please.

Copy forwarded to Deputy Executive Engineer, Panam High Level Canal Sub Division No.4, Veganpur for information and onward action please.

Copy forwarded to The Project Manager, M/S.Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Ltd., Godhra for information and necessary action.



---- ID 41/2022-GNR



Tel. No.: (02672) 242210 Fax No.: (02672) 242210

E-mail : dcfgodhra@gmail.com

ક્રમાંક: એફ.સી.એ./૧૪/બ**30ઉ** નિર્દેશ્ટ-૨૩ ગોધરા તા.**(**૪/0૭/૨૦૨૨.

પ્રતિ, કાર્ચપાલક ઈજનેરશ્રી. પાનમ પ્રોજેકટ ડીવીઝન. ગોધરા.

- বিষয:- Diversion of 0.093 Ha Reserved Forest for the Project of Providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of eastern belt of Panchmahal District Taluka Shahera, Kalol and Ghoghamba by lifting water by pumping from Panam Village:-Mahuliya, Ta.Godhra, Dist. Panchmahal in favour of Executive Engineer, Panam Project Division, Godhra.
- સંદર્ભ:- Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Reginol Office, Gandhinagar letter No.FC-6/GJB-41/2022-GNR Dt.30.06.2022.

જય ભારત સફ ઉપરોક્ત વિષય અન્વયે જણાવવાનું કે વન સંરક્ષણ ધારા ૧૯૮૦ ફેઠળ ગોધરા તાલુકાના મોંજે.મફુલીયા ગામે સિંચાઈ માટેના પાણીની સુવિધા અને પુર્વી વિસ્તારમાં ટાંકા બનાવવાના કામની દરખાસ્ત સંદર્ભના પત્ર થી પ્રાથમિક મંજૂરી મળેલ છે. જેમાં જણાવેલ શરત નં.૧ મુજબ વળતર વનીકરણના ૧૦૦ રોપા વાવેતર માટેના રૂા.૫૦.૦૦૧/- તથા શરત નં.૧ મુજબ એન.પી.વીની રકમ ૧.૦૦ ફેકટરના રૂા.૯,૫૭,૭૮૦/- લેખે ૦.૦૯૩ ફે. માટે રૂા. ૮૯,૦૭૪/- મળી કુલ રૂા.૧.૩૯,૦૭૫/- આપની પાસેથી વસુલ કરવાના થાય છે. જેની ડિમાન્ડ નોટ તૈયાર કરી આ સાથે સામેલ રાખી મોકલવામાં આવે છે. તો તે મુજબના નાંણા ઓનલાઇન ઈ-પરિવેશ પોર્ટલ પર ચલણ જનરેટ કરી ભરપાઈ કરેલ નાણાંની સ્લીપો ત્રણ નકલ અંત્રેની કચેરી મોકલી આપવી. તેમજ ૧૦ વૃક્ષો નડતર રૂપ થાય છે. જેના કટીંગ/વાફતુક ખર્ચ પેટે રૂા.૬૦૦૦/- વસુલ કરવાના થાય છે. તેના ચલણ ચાર પ્રતમાં આ સાથે સામેલ રાખવામાં આવેલ છે. જે નાણાં એસ.બી.આઈ., ગોધરાની શાખામાં ભરપાઈ કરી અસલ ચલણ અંત્રેની કચેરીએ મોકલી આપવું. તેમજ મંજુરીની અન્ય શરતોનો વિગતવાર પુર્તતા અફેવાલ નોડલ ઓફિસરશ્રી. એફ.સી.એ.ગાંધીનગરને ઉદેશીને કરી ઈ-પરિવેશ પોર્ટલ પર અપલોડ કરી પુર્તતા અફેવાલની નકલ અંત્રેની કચેરીને મોકલી આપવા વિનંતી કે જેથી આખરી મંજુરીની કાર્યવાફી માટે ઉપલી કચેરીએ અફેવાલ સાદર કરી શકાય. જેની જાણ થવા વિનંતી. બિડાણ : ડિમાન્ડ નોટ, ચલણોની ૪ પત.

> નાયબ વન સંરક્ષક ગોધરા

નકલ સાદર રવાનાઃ- વન સંરક્ષકશ્રી. વડોદરા વર્તુળ, વડોદરા તરફ જાણ થવા વિનંતી છે. નકલ રવાનાઃ- પરીક્ષેત્ર વન અધિકારીશ્રી, ગોધરા પુર્વ તરફ જાણ સારૂં.

F:\FCA-FRA Letter 2020-21 B.docx

	1	Demand Note For E - I Name of Regional office		
1 and a start of the start of t	2	State/District/Forest Division to which the proposal relates	:	Gandhinagar Gujarat/Panchmahal/Forest Division Godhra
	3	Name of User Agency, nature of proposal	:	Executive Engineer Panam Project Divison, Godhra
	4	Extend of forest area involved	:	0.0930
	5	Whethr original or extension	:	Original
	6	If Extension of lease,please clarify if proposal ivolves additional forest area,and if so,specify	:	-
	7	date of 1st stage clearance	:	30.06.2022
overnment Of India E-	8	Extend of CAMPA charges,head wise via	:	_
_		(a) Compensatory Afforstation	:	Rs.50,001/-
Portal		(b) Additional CA	:	-
		(C) Penal CA	:	-
		(d) Catchment Area Treatment	:	-
		(e) Wildlife Management plan	:	-
		(f) Additional Charges for diversion of area falling under notified/protected areas	:	-
		(g) Net Present value	:	89,074/-
		<ul><li>(h) Any other charges/Levies (Boundary Crain &amp; Survey &amp; Demarcation)</li></ul>	:	-
		Total For Government of India	:	1,39,075/-
* For Gove	rnn	nnt of india - Ad - Hoc CAMPA in th road,new Delhi.	e co	prporation Bank, lodhi

2 Deputy Conservator of Forests Godhra

				Online payment history made by User Agency under CAMPA	nt history ma	de by User A	gency unde	er CAMPA
d Help								
Sno. Proposal Detail	Application_No	Application D No (New) p	Date of IN- Amount to b PRINCIPLE Paid (in Rs.)	9	iount Payment Status	Payment Def		Demand Letter
<ol> <li>FP/GJ/WATER/149210/2021</li> <li>(/viewreport.aspx?</li> <li>pid=FP/GJ/WATER/149210/2021)</li> </ol>	WATER14921020218005314921080030 Jun 2022	531492108003		Ca: 50001/-, ; PCa: 0/-, CaT: 0/- Safety Add PA	A 0/- 0/-	Fund Demand Verified by	16 Nov	Demand Letter (/writereaddata/Fundpdf/161120221234497430_FPCJWATER1492102021_User_Fund_Demanded_55034_pr
Diversion of 0.093 Ha. Reserved Forest Land for the project of				-/0	-/0	Nodal Officer On	Union Bank	Generated Challan (/UserAccount/Nett_Challan.aspx/pid=WATEK1492102021800)
Providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of			6	NPV: 890/4/-, Charges 0/-	-/ns	Bank Name Mode of	Of India	
eastern belt of Panchmahal district Taluka Shahera Godhra		1		Other Charges10/-		Payment Challan	(Challan)	
Kalol and Ghoghamba by lifting				other		Generated	17 Nov	
water by pumping from Panam Reservoir Village:-Mahuliya			<u> </u>	Charges20/-		action		
			<u> </u>	Other Charges30/-		Date	2022	
				: Total : 139075/-				
2 FP/GJ/Canal/147318/2021	CANAL1473182021149 74147318149 11 Jan 2022	741473181491	_	CA: 48421/-, Addi CA 0/-		Fund		Demand Letter
(/viewreport.aspx? bid=FP/GJ/Canal/147318/2021)			<u> </u>	PCA: 0/-, CAT:		Verified by :09 Mar 2022	-	"אוונונונוסטטוס/ איינטטון 1,500 נערטייט איינערט איין איינערט איין איינערט איין איינעראיין איינעראיין איינעראיי איינערט איינערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערע
		2	<u>N</u>	Safety 0/-, AddI PA 0/- Zone: :	A 0/-	Nodal		
Diversion of U.36 Ha. Reserved Forest Land for Panam High			i	344801/- Other	10		Union Bank	
Level 1-L Distributory of Right			۹	NPV: Charge	- 10 8	bank name: Of India	Of India	
Bank Canal, Village: Mithapur, Ta.			_0_0	Other		Mode of	Union Bank :Of India	
Guiarat State.			<u> </u>	changes1 u/-		Payment	(Challan)	c
			. 0 0	other Charges20/-		Challan Generated :28 Mar 2022	28 Mar 2022	
						Б		
			00	Other Charges30/-		Transaction:21 May 2022 Date	21 May 2022	
				10000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000				

orestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Payment\_history.aspx

O Scanned with OKEN Scanner

0	(pa									-								_		2		
	Try-8 g. (Revised)	IV	मनं यतहा	્યુ વ્યક્ત ખાતાના અમલદારે કે તિજોરીએ ભરવાન	8782 00 103 01	કોરેસ્ટ રેમીટન્સ DFO-01	Dy.CF GODHRA					ગોધરા			પાક્ષા ભરવાના હુકમ કરનાર આધકારાના સહા તથા પૂરપૂરા હોદ્	A.E.C.	EL .	Non- marking to the second sec	C LUN ZOZI MUN	2	COST NIM	
			<u>ગોધરા</u> ખાતેની તિજોરી/પેટા–તિજોરી/સ્ટેટ/રિઝર્વ બેંક ઓફ ઈન્ડિયામાં ભરેલી રોકડ રકમનં ચલક્ષ		હિસાબનું સદર	મંજર કર્ય			મંજૂર કરનાર અધિકારીની સહી		0	0	તારીખઃ	0	પાલા ભરવાના હુકમ કરનાર આ	તારીખ.	/	તિજોરી અધિકારી/એજન્ટેન પ્રા	1º	THE REAL	Ten	DUT THE
		યલણ નં.	ોટા–તિજોરી/સ્ટેટ/રિઝ			જિનેરશ્રી,	ટ ડીવીઝન	5	ડક્રમ	91	5000	2000		7000		મળા				D'desktop'ucic (?)		
. (r. 000			ા ખાતેની તિજોરી/પે	મરવાનું		કાર્યપાલક ઈજનેરશ્રી,	પાનમ પ્રોજેકટ	ગોધરા	અંગેના હુકમ (		for the Project of ks of eastern belt nd Ghoghamba by	:-Mahuliya, ટે.) ના રજીરદેશન ૦૦૦		Rs						ゆっちてい		
- 1-000.00'I	t.15-7-88	112]	ગોધર	નાણાં મોકલનારે ભરવાનું		(4.1	1		પ્રેપુરી વિગત અને તે		erved Forest Land I I filling various tan ra, Godhra, Kalol ai	n Reservoir Village rat State. (0.063 rit 2000 (501 20	وددفان الإدارين	<sup>કુ</sup> લ.	ત હજાર પૂરા	لحته		ક્રિસાબનીશ		L	l'atstation	- And
Proc - 1-000.00. 1-8361-56-(.p. 1	"Memo No. TJR/178/Z,dt. 15-7-88	C.O.Form No. 6 vide BTR-112				જેના તરફથી નાણાં ભરવામાં આવ્યા હોય તે વ્યક્તિનું નામ (અથવા હોદુો) અને સરનામં	,		* મોકલેલા ભરણાની પૂરેપુરી (		FCA-1980 Diversion of 0.093 Ha Reserved Forest Land for the Project of Providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of eastern belt of Panchmahal district Taluka Shahera, Godhra, Kalol and Ghoghamba by	lifting water by pumping from Panam Reservoir Village:-Mahuliya, Ta.Godhra, Dist:-Panchmahal in Gujarat State. (0.063 နိ.) ကျ ၃ဆို နဲ့ ရ တို့က္က ကုန္ကာလက္က ကို ကုန္ကာလက္က အကုန္ကာလက္က	זובוו זר החחח/- מבו אונגוויבו זי	الله الم	(શબ્દોમાં ) સાત	jt	(શબ્દોમાં )	ખજાનચી		2		
																-						

( સ.મુ.વ. )-એચ-૧૩૮૪-૫,૦૦,૯	000-૧-૨૦૧૦-એપ		Try-8 g.	(Revised)
F.D.Memo No. TJR/178/Z, Dt	. 15-07-88			1
T.O. Form No. 6 vide BTR-112	2]			– ચલણ નં ।
ગોધ	ારા ખાતેની તિજોરી / પેટા-તિજોરી / સ્ટેટ	બેન્ક ઓક ઇન્ડિ	યામાં ભરેલી રોકડ રકમન	ા ચલશ
	નાણાં મોકલનારે ભરવાનું			દારે તે કે તિજોરીએ ભરવાનુ
જેના તરફથી નાણાં ભરવામાં આવ્યા હોય તે વ્યક્તિનું નામ	કાર્યપાલક ઈજનેરશ્રી		ફિસાબનું સદર	87820010301 ફોરેસ્ટ રેમીટન્સ
(અથવા હોદો ) અને સરનામું	પાનમ પ્રોજેકટ ડીવીઝ ગોધરા	<b>⊲t</b> ,	મંજુર કર્યુ	DFO-01 Deputy CF Godhra Godhra ( Normal )
	પુરેપુરી વિગત અને તે અંગેનો ઠુકમ ( કો વિગત	ઈ ફોય તો ) ૨૬મ રૂ./-	મંજર કરનાર અ	સ્વ સફી
for the project of providing	ern belt, Taluka Shahera, Kalol vater by from Panam Village	5000	1017222 1017222 19 JUL 2022 19 JUL 2022 19 JUL 2022	
			તારીખ :-	\$\$0\$\ <b>6</b> 0\ <i>\$</i>
( સઠી )	કુલ રૂ.	9000/r	નાણાં ભરવાનો ફુકમ	કરનાર અધિકારીની સફી તશ
શબ્દોમાં રૂપિયા	છ ફજાર પૂરા		પ્રેપુરો હોદો	
રૂ. ( શબ્દોમાં )	પ ફિસાબગીશ	મબ્યા	તારીખ તિજોરી અધિકારી / એ	v

es -



Office of The Collector & District Magistrate Panchmahal-Godhara Jilla Seva Sadan-1, Civil Lines Road, Godhara-389001. Phone-02672-242800 Fax-02672-242899 E-mail : collector-pan@gujarat.gov.in

No: Vp/Land/Ws/ 152 to 154 /2023

Date: 21/02/2023

## FORM-1

## TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

## Sub: Issuing of FRA (Forest Right Act.2006) Certificate.

In compliance of Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF), Government of India's letter no. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> Auguast 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidlines on submission of evidence for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognitiion of Forest Rights) Act 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5<sup>th</sup> February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 0.093 Hactares reserved Forest land for the project of providing irrigation water facility and filling various tanks of eastern belt of Panchmahal district, taluka Shahera, Godhra, Kalol and Ghoghmbha by lifting water by pumping from Panam Resrior, Mahuliya

ta. godhra. It is further certified that:

- the complete process for identification and settlement of (a) rights under FRA has been carried out for the entire **0.093 Ha** of reserved forest area proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram sabha(s), Sub Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as annexure .... to ...... annexure .....
- (b) The Diversion of forest land for faciliteis managed by the Government as required under section 3(2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it;
- The proposal does not involve recognized rights of (c) Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-agricultural communities. Encl. : As above



' (Sujal Mayatra)

NOT APPLICABLE

Collector Panchmahal Godhra

**Copy Forward To:** 

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructer Ltd., Hydrabad

**Copy Forward To:** 

**Deputy Conservator of Forest,** Social Forestry Divison, Godhra.

